:.: 18/85/2010 18:37 14883716586 NATIONAL SECURITY PAGE 81/13
... RECEIVED 19/'91/.2616 18:57 140833716586 NAT_IONﬁL_ SECURITY

WY O f G010 U0:46AV GSA-OCA CITV EALL - Ne. 1297 F. 1.

mm - : . ,

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Confract Administration
Purchasing Depariment

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Caxlton B. Goodletr Place-
San Francisco, CA' 94102-4685

. Contract Modification 11
Armed Sccurity Guard Sexrvice for Dept. of Public Health
OTOP ~Mobile Methadone Vim and SFGH Ward 93

National Security Industries, Inc . Date: - September 13™, 2010

Aty Michael Gerami, Director "Buyer Name: ‘John Danaher
* 2081 Curtner Avenue ; - Teim contract® 86200
San Jose, CA 95124 . - ) City Blanket No. BPSF. 00002056 .

‘E-mail: MichaelG@myexcelcom Type:. ‘Tndefinite quantity -
; ‘ Not-to-exceed amount:  $900,000 '

The history of this contract and ite modifications is as follows:

" Start End

Modification - date “date Amount Other changes
Original Contract  6/01/04 ~  5/31/06 $500,000
1. Month = to Moanth Rate Increase -3.5 6%, Month-to-month,
' Revised: price adjustment
2, ’ 9/01/06 8/31/07 . Revised: A & B Exhibits’
3. . 9/01/07 8/31/09 $100,000 Rate Increase 3.7%, Added: Food
- : ‘ : Service Waste, Contract Product/Service,
Nondisclosure of Private Information,
' . Graffiti Removal
4, 1/02/08 '8/31/09 $50,000 Addeils 2 Clinics, Exhibit
. ; (Tewmnporary Contract)
5. . 9/15/08 N/C " F . Rate Increase 2.2%
6. 00109 104109 $25000
7. » 11/01/09 . 12/31/09 $25,000
8. ' - 1/01/10 22810 $50,000
9. - 3/01/10 A0 $50,000
10. - 06/01/10- 8/31/10 $50,000

Sign and retum one origival. The duplicate originu.l s for your files. Page ] of2



18/85/2016 18:37 148837165686 NATIONAL SECURITY PAGE B2/13

RECEIVED 16/81/2010 12:57 14983716586 NATIONAL SECURITY
Oct 102070 10:46AM  GSA-0CA CITY HALL No. 1137 2. 3

City and County of San Fran¢isco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

| Di Carlton B, Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 11

Armed Security Guard Service for Dept. of Public Health
OTOP - Mobile Methadone Van and SFGH Ward 93

National Sceurity Industries, Ing Date; September 13", 2010
Attn: Michae! Gerami, Divector Buyer Name; John Danaher
2081 Curtner Avenue Term contract: 86200

~ San Jose, CA 95124 City Blanket No. BPSF 00002056
E~-mail: Micha¢lG@myexcel.com Type: Indefinite quantity -

Not-to-cxceed amount: $900,000

" The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date Anount Other changes

11 9/01/10 1231710 $50,000 Revised: Hold Harnless &

) ; Indenmification, Budget & Fiscal
Provisions, Taxes, Nondiscrimination,
Independent Contractor, First Sowce
Hiving Program, Notification of
Limitations on Contributions, MCO,
HCAOQ, Insurance

This modification changes the contract as follows: Per Condition No. 29 ~ CONTRACT EXTENSION,
Four Month Extension fvom September 1%, 2010 to December 31%, 2010,

Conditions have been revised and added to the contract. See Aftachment A.

| O 5 ﬂfﬁgr/yaza
i-ielly, Ditcotor of JCA ¥nd Purchaser Date

All other terms and condifions rgimain

Approved by the Clty:

Approved by Confraetoy prd ( Lt / ﬂ/’/jf/ﬁ'
Algnawre / = Date

/ /
Name and title gj% ; & Z'Z Zéd ééé y'ezsl /

$tgm and retarn ong original. The duplicate origioal is for yaour files. Poge 2 of'2




18/85/281@ 18:37 148837165686 NATIONAL SECURITY PAGE ©3/13

RECEIVED 16/01/2@18 18:57 14883716586 MATIONAL SECURITY
Cet. 4 2010 19:46A%  G3A-0CA CITY dALL No. 1187 P 4

Altachment A

Contract 86200

Contract Modification No, 11

Armed Sceurity Guard Sevvice for DPH
September 13 2010

Bid and Contract Conditions 16, Hold Harimless and Indemnification Imvo_been veyised;

Contractor shall indenmify and save harmless City and jts officers, agents and employees from, and, if requested,
shall defend them against any and all loss, cost, damage, injury, liability, and clqims thergof for injury 1o or death of
a person, including emplayees of Contractor or loss of or damage to property, arising divectly or indirectly from
Contractor's performance of this Contract, including, but not limited to, Contractor's use of facilities or equipment
provided by Cily or others, regardiess of the negligence of, and vegavdless of whether liability without fault is
imposed or sought to be imposed on Cily, except to the extent that such indemnily is void or otherwise
unenforcoable under applicable law in effect on or validly refroactive to the date of this Contract, and except where
such loss, damage, injury, liability or ¢laim is the result of the active negligence or willful misconduct of City and is
not confributed to by any act of; or by any omission (o perform some duty imposed by law or agreement on-
Contractor, its subeontractors or either’s agent or employee. The foregoing indemnity shall include, without
limitation, reasonable fees of attorneys, consultants and experts and related costs and City’s cosls of:nvaqngatmﬁ
any claims against the City. In addition to Contractor’s obligation to indemnify City, Contractor specifically
acknowledges and agvees that it has an Inunediate and independent obligation to defend City from any claim which
actually ox potentially falls within this indemnification provision, even if the allegations are ox may be groundless,
false or fraudulent, which obljgation arises at the lime such claim is tendered to Contractor by City and continues at
all times thereafter, Contrgctor shall indemnify and hold City harmlass from all loss and liability, including
attorney’s fees, court costs and all other litigation expenses for any infringement of the patent vighls, copyright,
teade seciel or yny uther proprietary right or trademark, and all other intellectual propeity clairas of any person or
persons in consequence of the use by City, or any of its officers or agents, of articles or services to be supplied in
the performance of thig Contract,

Bid and Contract Conditlons 18, Budget and Fisea) Provisions have been vevised:

This Contract is subject to the budget and fiscal provisions of City’s Charter. Charges will accrue only after prior
written authorizalion certified by the Controller, and amount of City’s obligation hercunder shall not at any time
exceed the amount certified for lhe pwipose and period stated in such advance authorization. This Contract will
texminate withowt penalty, liability or expense of any kind to City at the end of any fiseal year if fynds are not
appropriated for the next succeeding fiscal year. Tf funds are appropriated for a portion of the fiscal year, this
Contract will terminate, without penalty, liability ov expense of eny kind at the end of the term for which funds are
appropriated. City has no obligation to make appropriations for this Contract in lieu of appropriations for new or
other agreements, City budget decisions are subject to the discretion of the Mayor and the Board of Supervisors,
Contractor’s assumption of risk of possible non-appropriation is part of the consideration for this Contract.

Bid amd Contract Conditions 20, Taxes have been revised:

a Payment of any taxes, including possessory interest taxes and California sales and use taxes,
levied upon or as a result of this Contract, or the services delivered purswant hereto, shail be
the obligation of Conlractor,

b. Contractor recognizes and undeistands that this Contract may create a “possessory interest”
for propexty tax purposes. Generally, such a possessory interest is not created unless the.
Contract entitles the Conlractor 1o possession, ocoupancy, or use of City property for private
gain. If such a posgessory interest is created, then the following shall apply:

(1 Contractor, on behalf of itself and any permitted successors and assigns, recognizes
and understands that Contractor, and any permitted successors and assigns, may be
subject to 1¢al property tax assessments on the possessory intercst;

Page 3 of 13



la/85/20816 16:37 14883716586 - NATIONAL SECURITY PAGE ©4/13

RECEIVED 10/01/2P18 19:57 14883716586 MATIONAL SECURITY
Coet 1 26H0 100 LoAM GEA-OCA CITY HALL | My, 1197 P 5
Attachment A
Contract 86200

. Contract Modification No. 11
Anned Seeurity Guard Service for DI
September 13% 2010

(2) Contractor, on behalf of itself and any penmitted successors and assigns, recognizes
-and understands that the creation, extension, reneyal, or assignrent of this Contract
may result in a “change in owneyship™ for purposes of real property taxes, and
therefore may vesult in a revaluation of any possessory intercst created by thig
Contract. Contractor accordingly agrees on behalf of itself and its permitted snecessors
and assigns to report on behalf of the City to the County Assessor the information
required by Revenue and Taxation Code section 480.5, 2s amended from time to time,
and any SUCCessor provision, :

(3) Contractor, on behalf of itself and any permitted successors and assigng, recognizes
and understands that other events also may canse A change of ownership of the
possessory interest and result in the revaluation of the possessory interest, (see, e.g.,
Rev. & Tax. Code section 64, as amended from time to time). Contractor accordingly
agress on behalf of itself and its penmitted successors and assigns to veport any change
in ownership to the County Assessor, the State Board of Equalization or other public
ngency as required by Taw.

4 Contractor further agrees to providé such other information ag may be requested by the
City 10 enable the City to comply with any reporting requirements (or possessory
interests that ave imposed by applicable Iaw.,

Bid and Contract Conditions 22, Nondiserimination; Penalties have been revised:
A, Contractor Shall Not Diseriminate,

In the performance of this Agreement, Contractor agrees not 1o discriminate against any
employes, City and County employee working with such contractor or subconfractor,
applicant for employment with such contractor or subconlractor, or against any person
seeking accommodations, advantages, facilities, privileges, services, or membership in all
business, social, or other establishments or organizations, on the basis of the fact or
perception of a person’s race, color, creed, religion, national origin, ancestiy, ege, height,
weight, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, domestic pariner status, marital stats,
disability or Acquired Iimmune Deficiency Syndrome or BIV status (AIDS/HIV stats), or
association with members of such protected classes, or in retaliation for opposition to
discrimination against such classes.

h. Subeontracts,

Contractor shall incorporate by reference in all subcontracts the provisions of §§1218.2(a),
12B.2(0)-(k), and 12C.3 of the San Francisco Administvative Code (coples of which ave
available from Purchasing) and shall require all subcontractors to comply with such
provisions. Contractor’s failure to comply with the obligations in this subsection shall
constitute 4 material breach of this Agrsement,

c. Nandiscrimina¢lon In Benefirs,
Contizctor does not as of the date of this Agreement and will nor during the term of this
Agreement, in any of it oporations in San Francisco, on real property awnéd by San

Francisco, or where work is being performed for the City elsewhere in the United Stales,

Pege 4 of13




18/685/2618  18:37 14883716506 NATIONAL SECURITY PAGE
RECEIV@‘D 1@/@{/251.@ 18:567 14983716506 NATIONAL SECLRITY
CCeto 4 2010 10:4788  GSA-DCA CL7Y HALL No. 2197 P ¢
Attachment A
Contract 86200

Contract Modification No, 11
Armed Security Guard Sevvice for DPH
Seprember 13™ 2010

discriminatg in the provision of beveavement leave, family medical leave, health benefirs,
membership or membership diseounts, moving expenses, pension and retirement benefits or
travel benefits, as well as any benefits other than the benofits specified above, benwveen
employees with domestic partners and employees with spouses, and/or between the domestic
pavtners and spouses of such employees, where the domestic partnership has been registered
with 2 goveramental entily pursuant to.stale or local law authorizing such registration, subject
to the conditions sct forth in §12B.2(b) of the San Francisco Administrative Code.

d. Candiftion to Contract

As a condition to this Agreement, Conlfractor shall execute the “Chapter 12B Declaration;
Nondiscrimination in Contracts and Benefits™ form (form HRC-12B-101) with supporting
documentation and secure the approval of the forn by the San Francisco Human Rights
Commission.

¢ Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference,

The provisions of Chapters 12B and 12C of the San Francisco Administrative Code are
incorporated in this Section by reference and made a part of this Agresmont as though flly
set forth herein. Contractor shall comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions {hat
apply to this Agreement under such Chapters, including but not limited lo the remedies
provided in such Chapters. Without limiting the foregoing, Contractor understands that
pursuant o §§1218.2(h) and 12C.3(g) of the San Francisco Administrative Code, a penalty of
3350 for ¢ach person for ¢ach ealendax day during which such person was discriminated
against in violation of the provisions of this Agreement may be assessed against Contractor
and/or deducled from any payments due Contractor.

General Conditlons 47, Independent Contractor iave been revised:

Contractor or any agent or employee of Contractor shall be deemed at all times to be an Independent contractor and
is wholly responsibte for the manner in which it performs the services and work requested by City under this
Conlract, Contractor or any agent or employeae of Contractor shall not hiave eraployee status with City, nor be
entitled to parlicipate in any plans, arangements, or distributions by City pertaining (o or in conneetion wilh any
vefivement, health or other benefits that City may offer ifs employees. Contractor or any agent or employee of
Contractor is liable for the acts and omissions of itself, its employess and its agents. Contvactor shall be responsible
for all obligations and payments, whether imposed by federal, state ov local law, including, but not limited ta,
FICA, income tax withholdings, unemployiment compensation, insurance, and other similar responsibilities related
to Conlvactor’s performing services and work, or any agent or employee of Contractor providing same. Nothing in
this Conract shall be consirued s creating an employment or agency relationship between City and Contractor or
any agent or employee of Contractor. Any ferms in (his Contract yeferring to direction from City shiall be construed
as providing for direction as ta policy and the result of Contractor’s work only, and not as to the means by which
such a result is obtained. City does not retain the right to control the means or the method by which Contractor
performs work under this Contract,

PageSofid

@5/13




18/85/2014

19:37 - 14@83716506 . NATIONAL SECURITY PAGE ©6/13
RECEIVED 18/P1/201@ 18:57  14D83716506 NATIONAL SECURITY
1 2610 16:47A GSA-OCA CITY HALL . Ko, L1872 7

Attachment A

Contract 86200

Contract Modification No. 11

Armed Secyyity Guard Service for DPH
' September 13™, 2010

Geneval Conditions 51, Flyst Source HIving Program have buen revised:

Tncorporation of Administrative Code Frovisions by Reference,

The provisions of Chapler 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incovporated in this Seetion by
reference and nade a part of this Agreement as thongh fully set forth herein. Contractov shall comply fully
with, and be bound by, all of the provisions that apply to this Agreement under such Chapter, including but
not limited to the remedies provided therein. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this
Agreement shall have the incanings assigned to such tenns in Chapter 83. :

Flrst Sonrce Hiring Agreement,

As an essential term of, and consideration for, any conbract or property contract with the City, not exempled
by the FSHA, the Contractor shall entev into a first source hiring agreement ("agreement”) with the City, on
or before the elfective date of the contract ov property contract, Contractors shall also enter into an
agreement with the City for any other work that it performs in the City. Such agreement shall;

m Set appropriate hiring and retention goals for entry level positions. The employer shall agree to
achieve these hiving and retention goals, or, if unable to achieve these goals, to establish good faith
efforts as ta its attempts to do $o, as set forth in the agreement. The agreement shall 1ake to
consideration the cmployer's participation in existing job lraining, referval and/or brakerage
programs, Within the discretion of the FSHA, subject to appropriate modifications, participation in
such programs may be certified as meeting the requirements of this Chapter. Failure either to
achieve the specified goal, or to establish good faith cfforts will constitute noncorapliance and will
subject the employer to the provisions of Section 83.10 of this Chapter.

(2)  Sel first source interviewing, recruitment and hiring requirements, which will provide the San
Francisco Workforce Development System with the first opportunity to provide qualificd
economically disadvantaged individuals for consideration for employment for entiy level positions.
Exmployers shall congider all applications of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals
referred by the System for employment; provided however, if the employer utllizes
nondiscriminatory screening criteria, the employer shull have the sole discietion to interview and/or
hire individuals referved or cexlified by the San Francisco Workforce Development System #s being
qualified economically disadvantaged individuals, The duration of the first source interviewing
requivernent shall be determined by the FSHA and shall be set forth in each agreement, bul shall
nat exceed 10 days, During that period, the employer may publicize the entry level positions in
accordance with the agreement. A need For wrgent or tempovary hires must be evaluated, and
appropriate provisions for such a situation must be made in the agreement.

(3) Set apprapriate 1equireinents for providing notification of available entry level posilions to the San
Francisco Workforee Development System so that the System may train and refey an adequate pool
of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals to participating employers. Notification
should include such information as employment needs by occupational title, skills, and/or
experignce requircd, the howrs required, wage scale and duration of employmen, identification of
entry level and fraining positions, identification of English language proficiency vequirements, or
absence thereof, and the projected schedule and procedures for hiving for each occupation.
Employers should provide both long-term job need projections and notlce before initiating the
interviewing and hiring process, These notification requirements will take into consideration any
need to protect the employer's proprietary infarmation,

Page & ol 1)



18/85/2818 18:37

__G{L.

G

¢

14883716586 NATIONAL SECURITY ' PAGE 87/13

RECEIVED 1@/@1/2918 1A:57 1499371€506 NATICNAL SECLRITY

I, 2870 16 CTAM GEA-0CA CITY HALL ho, 1187 P @
Altachment A
Contract 86200

(4)

()

(6)
O
()

)

Coniract Modification No. |1
Armed Security Guard Service for DPH
September 13 2010

Set appropriate record keeping and monitoring requivenents, The First Source Hiring
Administeation shall develop easy-to-use forms and record keeping vequirements for documenting
compliance with the agreement. To the greatest extent passible, these requirements shall utilize the
smployer's existing record keeping systems, be nonduplicative, and facilitate a coordinated flow of
information and vefemals.

Establish guidelines for employer good faith efforts to comply with the first souree hiving
requirements of this Chapter. The FSHA will work with City departments to develop employer
good faith effort requirements appropriate to the types of contracta and property contracts handled
by each departiment, Employers shall appoint a liaison for dealing with the development and
implementation of thé employer's agreement, In the event that the FSHA finds that the employer
under a City contract or properly cantvact has taken actions primarily for the purpose of
circumventing the requirements of this Chapter, that employer shall be subject to the satictions sal
Farth in Section 83.10 of this Chapter.

Set the tenin of the requirements.

Sct appropriate enforcement and sanctioning standards consistent with this Chapter,

Set forih the City's obligations to develop training programs, job applicant refercals,
technioal assistance, and information systems that assist the employer in complying with

this Chapter.

Requive the developer to include notice of the vequirements of this Chapter in leascs, subleases, and
other occupancy contracls,

Hiring Declslons,

Contractor shall make the final determination of whether an Economically Disadvantaged Individual
referred by the System is "qualified” for the posifion.

Exceptlons.

Upon application by Employer, the First Source Hiring Administration may grant an exception (o any or all
of the requivements of Chapter 83 in any situation where it concludes that compliance with this Chapter
would cause economic hardship,

Liguidated Damages.

Coniractor agrees:

(1
2

3)

To be ligble to the City for liquidated damages as provided in this section;

. To be subject to the prosedyres governing enforcement of breaches of contracts based on violations

of contract provisions required by this Chapter as set forth in this section;

That the confractor's commitment to comply with this Chaprer is a material ¢lement ol the City's
consideration for this contracr; that the failure of the contractor to comply with the conlvact

Pege 7 of 13




18/65/20180

02t

18:37

2019

(4

)

(©)

14@83716506 NATIONAL SECURITY PAGE
RECEIVED 10/01/201R 1R:57  14B83716666 NATIONAL SECURITY
0:47AN  GSA-OCA GITY FALL Ye. 1197 R §

Attachment A

Contract 86200

Contract Modification No, 11

Armed Security Guard Service for DPH
Seprembar 13, 2010

provisions required by this Chapter will cause harm (o the City and the public which is signiticant
#nd substantial but oxtremely difficult to quantity; that the harm to the City includes not only the
financial cost of fAinding public assistance programs but also the insidious but impossible to
quantify harm [hal this community and its families suffer as a result of wiemployment; and that the
agsessment of liquidated damages of up to $5,000 for every notice of a new hive for an entry level
position improperly withheld by the contractor from the first source hiring process, as detenmined
by the FSHA during ifs fivst investigation of a contvaclor, does not exceed a fair estimate of the
financial and other damages that the City suffers as a result of the contractor's failire to comply
with its firat source referral contractual obligations.

That the continued failwe by a contractor to comply with its first source refemal contractoal
obligations will cause further significant and substantial haim to the City and the public, and that a
second assessment of liquidated demages of up to $10,000 for each entry level position improperly
withheld from the FSHA, from the time of the conclusion of the first investigation forward, does
not exceed the financial and other dumages that the City suffers as a result of the conrractor's.
continued failure to comply with itg first sowrce referral contractual obligations;

That in addition to the cost of mvestigating atleged violations under this Section, the computation
of liquidated damages [or puiposes of this section is based on the following data;

A. The average length of stay on public assistonce in San Francisco’s County Adult Aszistance
Program is approximatoly 41 months at an average monthly grant of $348 per month,
totaling approximately $14,379; and

B. In 2004, the retention rate of adults placed in omployment programs funded undey the
Workforce Investment Act for at least the first six months of employment was 84.4%.
Since qualificd individuals under the First Source program face far fewer bariers to
cmployment than their counterparis in programs funded by (he Workforce Investment Act,.
it is reasonable to conclyde that the average length of employment for an individual whom .
the First Source Program refers to an employer end who is hired in an entry level position
is at least one year; ' |

therefore, liquidated damages that tatal $5,000 for fixst vielations and $10,000 for
subsequent violations as determined by RSHA consticute a faiv, reasonable, and
conservative attempl to quantify the harmn caused to the City by the failure of a contractor
to comply with its fivst source referral contractual obligations.

That the fatlure of contractors to comply with this Chapter, except properly contractors, may be
subject to the debanment and menetary penalties set forth in Sections 6.80 et seq. of the San
Franoisco Administwative Code, a3 well as any other remedies available under the contract or at
faue and -

Violation of the requirements of Chapter &3 is subject to an assessment of liquidated damages in
the amount of $5,000 for every new hire for an Entry Level Position improperly withheld from the
first sowrce hiving process. The assessment of liquidated damages and the evaluation of any
defensas or mitigating factors shall be made by the FSHA.

Page 8 of'))

@8/13



18/85/2018 18:37 14883716506 NATIONAL SECURITY PAGE ©9/13

RECEIVED 18/91/28108 18:57 14882716506 NATIONAL SECURITY

st 10 2010 'D:47AM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL Ne. 1197 F. 10
Altachment A,
Contract 36200

Contract Modification No. 11
A1med Seourity Guard Service for DPH
Seplember 13™, 2010

. Subcontracts,

Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the subcontractor to comply with the requirements
of Chapler &3 and shall contain contractual obligations substantially the samc as those set forth in this
Section.

Genern] Conditions 82, Notifleation of Limitations on Contributions have heen vevised:

Through execution of this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges that it is familiar with section 1,126 of the City's
Carpaign and Governmnental Conduct Code, which prohibits any person who contracts with the City for the
rendition of personal services, for the furnishing of any material, supplies or equipment, for the sale or lease of any
land ar building, or for a grant, loan or loan guarantee, from making any campaign contribution to (1) an individual
holding a City elective office if the conteact inust be approved by the individual, a board on which that individual
serves, or a board on which an appointee of that individual serves, (2) a candidate for the office held by such
individual, or (3) a committee controlled by such individual, at any time from the commencement of negotiations
for the contract until the later of either the termination of negotiations for such contract or six months after the date
the contract is approved. Confractor acknowledges that the foregoing resiriction applics only if the confract or a .
combination o series of contracts approved by the same individual ov board in a fiscal year have a total anticipaled
or actual value of $50,000 or more. Contractor further ackoowledges that the prohibition on contributions applies
to each prospective parly to the contract; cach member of Contractor's board of directors; Contractor’s chairperson,
chief executive officer, chief financial officer and chief operating officer; any person with an ownership interest of
mote than 20 percent in Contrastor; any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and any committee that is
sponsored or conlrolled by Contractor, Additionally, Cantractor acknowledges that Contractor must inform cach of
the persons described in the preceding sentence of the prohibitions contained in Section 1.126.

General Conditions 53, Minimum Compensation Ordinance (“MCO”) have been revised:

a- Cantractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Minimum
Compensation Ordinance (MCO), as set forth in San Franciseo Administrative Code Chapler 12P (Chaprer
12P), .including the remedies provided, and implementing guidelines and rules. The provisions of Sections
12P.5 and 12P.5.1 of Chapter 12D ave incorporated hevein by reference and made a part of this Agreement

" as though fully set forth. The text of the MCO is available on the web al wwiw.sfgov.orglolse/mco. A
partial listing of some of Contractor's obligations under the MCO {s set forth in this Section. Contractor is
required to comply with all the provisions of the MCO, irrespective of the listing of obligations in this
Section.

b, The MCO requires Contractor to pay Contractor's employ¢es 4 minimwmn howrly gross compensation wage
ratg and to provide minimpm compensatcd and uncompensated time off. The minimum wage rate may
change from year to year and Contractor is obligated to keep informed of the then-current requirements,
Any subcontract entered into by Confractor shall require the subcontracior to comply with the requiréments
of the MCO and shall contain contractual obligations substantially the same as those set forth in shis
Section, It is Contractor's obligalion (o énsure that any subcontractors of any tier under this Agreement
comply with the requirements of the MCO. 1f any subcontractor under this Agreement fails to comply,
City may pursue any ol the remedies set forth in this Section against Contractor.

¢ Conlractor shall not take adverse action or otherwise discriminate againgt an employee or other person for
the exercise or attempted exercige of vights under the MCQ. Snch actions, if taken within 9 days of the
exercise or attempted exercise of such rights, will be rebuttably presumed to be retaliation prohibited by the
MCQO.

Pago 9 of13



le/85/2816 10:37 14883716506 NATIONAL SECURITY A PAGE 18/13

RECEIVED 18/01/2018 10:57  14@33716586 MATIONAL SECLRITY
Qct, & 2010 10:46A%  GSA-GCA CITY HALL No. 1197 B 1

Altachmen! A

Contracl 85200

Conmacr Modification No, 11

Armed Securtty Guard Service for DPH
September 13, 2010

d. Contractor shall maintain cmployee and payroll records as required by the MCO, If Contractor fails to do
80, it shall be presumed that the Contractor paid no more than the minimum wage required under State law.

[ The City is authorized to inspect Contractor's job sites and conduct interviews with empfoyees and condudt
‘ audits of Contractor,

f. Contractor’s commitment to provide the Minimum Campensation is & material elemenl of the City's
consideration for this Agreement. The City in its sole discretion shall detenmine whether such a breach has
ocevired, The City and the public wil] suffer aciual damage that will be impractical or extremely difficult
to determine if (he Contractor fails to comply with these requirements, Contractor agrees that the sums set
forth in Section 12P.6.1 of the MCO as liquidated damages are not a penalty, but are reasonable estimates
ofthe loss that the City and the public will incur for Contractev's noncomplisnee, Tlie procedures
governing the assessment of liquidaled damages shall be those sef forth in Section 12P,6.2 of Chapter 12P.

g. Contractor understands 9nd agrees that if it fails to comply with the vequirements of the MCO, the City
shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedics available under Chapter 12P (including liguidated
dawages), under the rerms of the confract, and under applicable law. If, within 30 days after receiving
written notics of a bigach of this Agreement for violating the MCO, Contvactor fails to cure such breach or,
if such breach cannot reasonably be cured within such peviod of 30 days, Contractor fails 10 commence
effarts to cure within such period, or thereafter fails diligently to pursus sush cure to completion, the City
shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedies available under applicablé law, including those sel
forth in Section 12P.6(c) of Chapter 12P, Each of these remedies shall be exercisable individually or in
combingtion with any other rights or remedies available to the City.

. Contractor vepresents and warrants that it is not an entity that was set up, or is being vsed, for the purpose
of evading the Intent of the MCQ.

L If Contracror is exempt from the MCQ when thiz Aareement ia executed because the cumulative amount of
agreements with this departiment for the fiscal year is less than $25,000, but Contractor later enters into an
agreement or agreements that cause contractor to éxceed that amount in a fiscal year, Contractor shall
thereafter be required to comply with the MCOQ wider this Agreement. This obligation arises on the
effective date of the agreement that causes the cumulative amount of agreements bevween the Contractor
and this department to exceed $25,000 in the fiscal year,

General Conditions 54, Requiving Health Beueﬁts’ foy Covered Employecs hnve been revised:

Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Health Care Accountability
Ordinance (HCAO), as set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12Q, including the remedies
provided, and implementing regulations, as the samo may be amended from time to time. The provisions of section
12Q.5.1 of Chapter 12Q are incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agrecment as though fully set forth
herein. The text of the HCAOQ is available on the web at wwiw.sfgov.orgfolse. Capitalized terms used in this
Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chaprer 12Q.

n. For each Covered Employec, Confracior shall provide the appropriate health benefit set forth in Section
12Q.3 of the HCAQ." If Conlractor chooses to offer the igalth plan option, such bealth plan shall meet the
minimum standards set foxth by the San Francisco Health Commission,

b, Notwithstanding the above, if the Contractor is 4 small business as defined in Section 12Q.3(2) of the

. HCAOQ, it shall have no obligalion ta comply with pait (a) above.

Foge 10 of 13



18/85/20818

a

et

d.

01

IS

n.,

l.

18:37 14883716586 NATIONAL SECURITY PAGE 11/13

RECEIVED 18/81/2010 10:57 14023716686 NATIONAL SECURTTY
2070 10:63M  GSA-0CA CITY HALL ' ko 1137 P12

' Attachinent A
Contract 86200

Contract Modification No. 11

Armed Security Guard Service for DPH

September 13%, 2010

Contractos’s failwre to comply with the HCAO shall constitute a material breach of this agreement. City
shall notify Contractor if snch a breach has occurred. If, within 30 days after receiving City’s written
notice of a breach of this Agreement for violating the HCAO, Contractor fails to curé such breach o, if
such breach cannot reasonably be cured within such period of 30 days, Contractor fails to commence
efforts to cure within such period, or thereafter fails diligently to pursue sich cure to complerion, City shall
have the vight fo pursue the remedies set forth in 12Q.5,1 and 12Q.5(f)(1-6). Each of these remedies shall
be exercisable individually or in combination with any other rights or remedies available to City.

Any Subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the Subcentractor to comply with the
requirements of the HCAO and shall cantain contractual obligations substantially the same as those set
(orth in this Section, Contractor shall notify City’s Qffice of Contract Administration when it enters into
such # Subcontract and shall certify to the Office of Contracl Administration that it has notified the
Subcontraotor of the obligations under the HCAO and has imposed the requirements of the HCAO on
Subcontractor through the Subcontract. Each Contractor shall be vesponsible for its Subconivactors’
compliance with this Chapter. If a Subcontractor fails to comply, the City may pursue the remedies sel forth
in this Section against Contractor based on the Subcontractor’s failure to comply, provided that Cily has
fist provided Contractor with notice and an opportunity to obtain a cure of the violation.

Contractor shall not discharge, reduce in compensation, or otherwise discriminate against any employee for
nofifying City with regard to Contractor’s noncompliance or anticipated noncompliance with the
requirements of the HCAO. for opposing any practice proscribed by the HCAQ, for participating in.
proceedings velated to the HCAO, or for seeking to assert or enforce any vights under the HCAO by any
lawful means.

Contractor vepresents and warants that it is not an entity that was set up, or is being used, fov the purpnse
of evading the intent of the HCAO.

Contractor shall maintain employee and payroll vecords in compliance with the California Labor Code and
Tndustrial Welfare Commission orders, incloding the number of hours cach ewployee has worked on the
Clty Contract.

Contractor shall keep itself informed of the cutrent vequirements of the HCAQ.

Contractor shall provide reports to the City In accordance with any veporting standards promulgated by the
City under the HCAO, including reports on Subconfractors and Subtenants, as applicable.

Contractor shall p')'ovidc City with access to records pertaining to compliance with HCAO after receiving a
written request from City (o do so and being provided at least ten business days to respond.

Contractor shall allow City to inspect Contractor's job sités and have aceess to Contractor's employees in
order to menitor and determine compliance with HCAQ.

City may conduct random audits of Contractor to ascertain jts compliance with HCAO. Contractor agrees
to cooperate with City when it conducts such avdits,

If Contractor is exempt from the HCAO when this Agreement is executed because its amount is less than
$25,000 (§50,000 for nonprofits), but Contractor later enfets into an agreement of agreements that cause
Confractor's aggregate amount of all agreements with City to reach $75,000, all the agreements shall be
thereafter subject to the HCAQ, This obligation avises on the cffective date of the agreement that causes

Boge 11 of 13



18/85/2018 1@:37

=« Q.

14883716586

_ RECEIVED 10/01/2618 10:57
I 2010 +0:46AM  GSA-OCA CITY RaLL

NATIONAL SECURITY PAGE
148283716506 MA'II'IDN#!\L SECURITY
Ne. 1197 B 3

Attachmem A

- Confrget 86200

Contract Modification No, 11
Armed Securily Guard Service for DPH
September 13,2010

the cumulative amount of agreements between Conttactor and the City ta be equal 1o or greater than $75,000 in the
fiscal year.

Special Condirions 83, Insurance have been revised;

Prior to award, the successful bidder or bidders will be required to furnish evidence of insurance as follows:

a.

Withouc [n any way limiting Contractor’s liability pursuant to the “Indemnification” section
of this Agreerent, Contractor must maintain in force, during the full term of the Agreement,

insurance in the following amouis and coverages:

(1) Workers® Compensation, in statutory amounts, with Employers' Liability Limits not
less than $1,000,000 each aceident, injury, or illness; and

(2) Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits not less.than $1,000,000 cach
ocewrence, $2,000,000 aggregate for bodily injury, property damage, contractual
liability, personal injury, preducls and completed operations,

(3)  Commercial Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000 ¢ach
occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including
Owned, Non-Owned and Hived auta eoverage, as applicable.

Commercial Geneval Liability and Commercial Automobile Liability Insurarice policies must

be endoxsed to provide:;

(1) Nameas Additional Insured the City and County of San Francisco, its Officers,

Agents, and Employees.

(2) That such policies are priimary insurance to any other insirance available to the
Additional Insureds, with respect lo any ¢laims avising out of this Agreement, and that
insurance applies separately to cach insured against whom claim is made or sujt js

brovght.

Contractor hereby agrees to waive Workers’ Compensation subrogation which any insurer of
Contractor may acquire from Coniractor by virtue of the payment of any loss. Contractor
aprees to obtain any endorseinent that may be necessary to effect this waiver of subrogation.
The Workers” Compensation policy shall be endorsed with & waiver of subrogation fn favor
of the City for all work performed by the Contractor, its employees, agents and

subcontractors.

All policies shall provide thirty days’ advance wiitten natice to the City of reduction oy
nonyenewal of coverages or cancellation of coverages for any reason, Notices shall be sent

lo:

Divector, Office of Contract Administration

Purchasing Division

City and County of San Francisco
City Hall, Room 430 .

I Dr, Carlton B. Goodletl Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Page120M13

12/13



1a/85/2818 16:37 148837165686 NATIONAL SECURITY PAGE 13/13

RECEIUEQ 18/61:’2.818 1@:5? 148837165086 NQTIL"JN:‘;\L. QECUFET'I:\’

SOct h 2600 10:48AMM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL No. 1797 F 14
Alfachm ent A
Coutract §6200

Contract Modification No. 11
Armed Seeuvity Guard Service for DPH
September 13, 2010

e, Should any of the required insurance be provided wnder a claims-made form, Contractor shall
maintain such caverage continuously throughout the term of this Agreament and, without
+ Tapse, fora period of three years beyond the expiration of this Agreement, to the effect tha,
should acewrenges duving the contract term give rise to claims made after expiration of (he
Agreement, such claims shall be covered by such claims-made policies.

£ Should any of the required insuvance be provided under a form of coverage that includes a
general anaual aggregate limit or provides that claims investigation or legal defense costs be
included in such general annual aggregate (imit, such general annual aggregate limit shall bs
double the oceurrence ov clalms limits specified above.

g Should any yequired insurance lapse during the tenn of this Agreement, requests for
payments oviginating after such lapse shall not be processed until the City receives
satisfactory evidence of reinstated coverage as required by this Agreement, effective as of the
lapse date. 1f insurance is not reinstated, the City may, at its sole option, terminate this
Agreement effective on the date of such lapse of insurance.

h. - Before commencing any opevations wnder this Agreement, Contractor shall furnish to City
certificates ol insurance and additional insured poficy endorsements with insurers with
ratings compauable 1o A-, VIII or higher, fhat arc authorized to do buginess in the State of
California, and that are satisfactory to City, in form evidencing all coveragos set forth above.
Failure to maintain insurance shall constitte a material breach of this Agreement,

i Approval of the insurance by City shall not velieve or decrease the liabi lity of Conrractor
heréennder.

If a subeontractor will be used to compléte any portion of this agreement, the Confractor shall
ensure that the subcontractor shall provide all necessary insurance and shall ngme the City
and County of San Francisco, its officers, agents and employees and the Contractor listed s
additional insureds,

Page 13 0lM13



